Penalties for contravention of provisions of the Insider Trading Regulations 
may be leviable by SEBI which as on the effective date of the PIT Code as per Section 15G 
of the Act is a penalty of at least Rs. 10,00,000/- (Rupees ten lakhs only), which may extend 
to Rs. 25,00,00,000 (Rupees twenty five crores only) or three times of profits made out of 
insider trading, whichever is higher. Further under Section 24 of the Act, any contravention 
of the provisions of the Act is punishable with imprisonment up to 10 years or fine up to 
Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only), or both. 

12  Leak or suspected leak of UPSI 
12.1 In case of leak or suspected leak of UPSI the Company shall follow procedures as per the “Policy for 
Inquiry in case of leak of UPSI”. 

12.2 The employees shall report the instances of such leak through “Whistle-Blower Policy” of the